

No. SC88453

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI *ex rel.* AMBASSADOR PROPERTIES, L.L.C. and
KARL THOMAS,
Relators,

v.

THE HONORABLE THOMAS C. CLARK, JUDGE,
Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri,
Respondent.

HOUSE RESCUE CORPORATION,
A Missouri Not-for-Profit Corporation,
Real Party in Interest.

Original Proceeding on Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the Jackson County Circuit Court, 16th Judicial Circuit,
Cause No. 04CV225744, the Honorable Thomas C. Clark, Presiding

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

<p>Jeremiah J. Morgan MO Bar #50387 Tarun Mehta MO Bar #57382 Kristi Kress Wilhelmy MO Bar #59147 BRYAN CAVE LLP 1200 Main Street, Suite 3500 Kansas City, Missouri 64105 Telephone: (816) 374-3200 Facsimile: (816) 374-3300</p>	<p>Patrick G. Reavey Mo. Bar #47365 REAVEY LAW LLC 1600 Genessee, Suite 303 Kansas City, MO 64102 Telephone: (816) 474-6300 Facsimile: (816) 474-6302</p>
---	---

ATTORNEYS FOR HOUSE RESCUE CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

A. House Rescue Petitions to Rehabilitate the Abandoned Property 4

B. Notice is Given That the Abandoned Property is in Litigation 5

C. Ambassador Properties Claims Questionable Title..... 6

D. House Rescue Repeatedly Attempts to Contact Ambassador Properties..... 8

E. The Circuit Court Holds a Hearing Concerning Ownership 9

F. Ambassador Properties Fails to Present Evidence of a Good Faith Purchase 10

G. Ambassador Properties Claims the Act is Unconstitutional..... 11

H. Ambassador Properties Sidesteps the Appellate Process..... 12

SUMMARY OF MISSOURI’S ABANDONED HOUSING ACT14

A. The Act Grants Temporary Possession in Limited Circumstances..... 15

B. The Act Includes Numerous Procedural Protections..... 17

C. The Act Provides for the Payment of Compensation..... 19

RESPONSE TO POINTS RELIED ON.....20

ARGUMENT22

I. Relators are Not Entitled to a Writ of Mandamus Ordering That the Trial Court Find the Missouri Abandoned Housing Act Unconstitutional and Imposing Liability under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Because a Writ of Mandamus is Not Available for

	Relators’ Requested Relief In That a Writ of Mandamus is Available Only to	
	Compel Ministerial Actions. – Responding to Relators’ Points A, B, C, D & E	22
	<i>Standard of Review</i>	22
	A. Constitutional Claims are Not Appropriate for a Writ of Mandamus	23
	B. Mandamus is Also Not Appropriate to Set a Trial Date Since a Trial Setting Was Never Requested nor Denied	26
II.	Relators are Not Entitled to a Writ of Mandamus Because They Have No	
	Standing In That The Quitclaim Deed Purporting to Transfer Ownership in the	
	Subject Property is Invalid. – Responding to Relators’ Points A, B, C, D & E	27
	<i>Standard of Review</i>	27
	A. Standing Requires a Legally Cognizable Interest	28
	B. Ambassador Properties Has No Legally Cognizable Interest in the Subject Property Because the Quitclaim Deed is Invalid	29
	C. Ambassador Properties Has No “Equitable Title.”	31\
III.	Relators are Not Entitled to a Writ of Mandamus Because the Trial Court	
	Correctly Denied Their Summary Judgment Motion In That Missouri’s	
	Abandoned Housing Act Does Not Violate the United States Constitution or the	
	Missouri Constitution. – Responding to Relators’ Points A, B, C, D & E	32
	<i>Standard of Review</i>	32
	A. Courts Decide on Narrow Non-Constitutional Grounds	32
	B. House Rescue is a Private Party, and Thus There is No State Action to Support Constitutional Claims	33
	C. The Abandoned Housing Act Does Not Violate Substantive Due Process	37
	The Act, on its face, does not violate substantive due process	39
	As applied, the Act does not violate substantive due process	41
	D. The Act Does Not Violate Procedural Due Process	42

1.	The Act, on its face, does not violate procedural due process	42
2.	Ambassador Properties received sufficient notice of the hearing.....	46
E.	The Act Does Not Effectuate A Taking of Private Property Without The Payment Of Just Compensation	49
1.	House Rescue’s actions do not constitute a taking.....	50
2.	Even if House Rescue’s actions constituted a taking, any such deprivation would constitute a taking for the public use	55
3.	If House Rescue’s actions constituted a taking, the Act provides adequate compensation	58
F.	The Act Does Not Provide a Basis for Damages Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983	60
G.	The Missouri Constitution’s Redevelopment Clause Does Not Apply to the Abandoned Housing Act	61
	CONCLUSION	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	34, 35
<i>Allen v. Withrow</i> , 110 U.S. 119 (1884)	30
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	34, 60
<i>Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)	20
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	37, 40
<i>Barker v. Varker</i> , 98 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. banc 2003)	32
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 47 S.W.3d 366 (Mo. banc 2001)	32
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	50
<i>Berdella v. Pender</i> , 821 S.W.2d 846 (1991)	32
<i>Bell v. U-32 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 939 (D. Vt. 1986)	44
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954)	54, 56, 57, 58
<i>Byrom v. Little Blue Valley Sewer Dist.</i> , 16 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. banc 2000)	60
<i>Carmack v. Dir. of Mo. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1997)	32
<i>Carmack v. Saunders</i> , 884 S.W.2d 394 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)	21, 22, 24, 27, 31
<i>Cheney v. Eggert</i> , 199 S.W. 270 (Mo. Ct. App. 1917)	30
<i>Chesterfield Dev. Corp. v. City of Chesterfield</i> , 963 F.2d 1102 (8th Cir. 1992)	38
<i>City of Kansas City v. Jordan</i> , 174 S.W.3d 25 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)	51
<i>Clay v. Dormire</i> , 37 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. banc 2000)	22
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for</i> <i>S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	40
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 143 S.W.3d 709 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)	27

<i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 U.S. 141 (1956).....	46, 47
<i>Craig v. City of Macon</i> , 543 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. banc 1976)	50
<i>Crum v. Vincent</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 17912 (8th Cir. July 27, 2007).....	47
<i>Derry v. Fielder</i> , 115 S.W. 412 (Mo. 1908).....	30
<i>Douthitt v. Stinson</i> , 63 Mo. 268 (Mo. 1876)	29
<i>Eide v. Sarasota County</i> , 908 F.2d 716 (11th Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>Felling v. Wire Rope Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 458 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993).....	49
<i>Fitzgerald v. N.Y. City Dep't of Hous. Pres. & Dev.</i> , 767 N.Y.S.2d 589 (N.Y. App. 2003)	43
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	34 35
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	55
<i>Hawkins v. Barney's Lessee</i> , 30 U.S. 457 (1831).....	51
<i>Home Builders Assoc. of Greater St. Louis, Inc. v. City of Wildwood</i> , 32 S.W.3d 612 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	27
<i>In re Ancillary Adversary Proceeding Questions</i> , 89 S.W.3d 460 (Mo. banc 2002).....	21, 28
<i>In re Jennings</i> , 206 B.R. 954 (Bkrtcy W.D. Mo. 1997)	29
<i>In re Kansas City Ordinance No. 39946</i> , 252 S.W. 404 (Mo. banc 1923)	55, 56, 57
<i>Jackson ex dem. Hart v. Lamphire</i> , 28 U.S. 280 (1830)	51
<i>Jamison v. State, Dep't of Soc. Servs., Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 218 S.W.3d 399 (Mo. banc 2007).....	37, 42
<i>Jennewein Puricelli</i> , 988 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	20

<i>Jones v. Carnahan</i> , 965 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998).....	23
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	46, 47,
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	55, 56
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	52, 53
<i>Kilmer v. Mun</i> , 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. banc 2000)	32
<i>Lane v. State Comm. of Psychologists</i> , 954 S.W.2d 23 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	38, 43
<i>Lett v. City of St. Louis</i> , 24 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)	21, 28
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	44
<i>Lucas v. S. C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	53
<i>Luessenhop v. Clinton County</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25787 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2007)	46
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	21, 33, 34
<i>Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Servs., Inc.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1991).....	51
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	37
<i>Masterson v. Roberts</i> , 78 S.W.2d 856 (Mo. 1934).....	55
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928)	52, 54
<i>Mottl v. Mo. Lawyer Trust Account Found.</i> , 133 S.W.3d 142 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	34, 35
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	44
<i>Naugher ex rel. State v. Mallory</i> , 631 S.W.2d 370 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982)	26
<i>Nemours v. City of Clayton</i> , 175 S.W.2d 60 (Mo. Ct. App. 1943)	50
<i>Patterson v. Waterman</i> , 96 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)	20

<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	33
<i>Rindge Co. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 262 U.S. 700 (1923)	55
<i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> , 409 U.S. 38 (1972).....	46, 47
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	21, 49
<i>Rizzo v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. banc 2006).....	32
<i>Seabaugh v. Sailer</i> , 679 S.W.2d 924 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984).....	29
<i>Shellenberger v. Shellenberger</i> , 931 S.W.2d 483 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)	20
<i>Simpson v. Kilcher</i> , 749 S.W.2d 386 (Mo. banc 1988).....	21, 32
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	37
<i>Spradlin v. City of Fulton</i> , 924 S.W.2d 259 (Mo. banc 1996)	33
<i>State v. Beine</i> , 162 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. banc 2005)	33
<i>State v. Day-Brite Lighting, Inc.</i> , 240 S.W.2d 866 (Mo. banc 1951).....	45
<i>State v. Nenninger</i> , 872 S.W.2d 589 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)	20
<i>State v. Purnell</i> , 621 S.W.2d 277 (Mo. 1981)	41
<i>State ex rel. Brentwood Sch. Dist. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 589 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. banc 1979).....	20, 22, 23
<i>State ex rel. Chiavola v. Vill. of Oakwood</i> , 931 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)	23
<i>State ex. rel. City of St. Louis v. Baumann</i> , 153 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc 1941)	21, 31
<i>State ex rel. Cohen v. Riley</i> , 994 S.W.2d 546 (Mo. banc 1999).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Crites v. Short</i> , 174 S.W.2d 821 (Mo. 1943).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Brown</i> , 48 S.W.2d 857 (Mo. banc 1932)	25

<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Griffin</i> , 945 S.W.2d 445 (Mo. banc 1997)	3, 20, 24
<i>State ex rel. Kelley v. Mitchell</i> , 595 S.W.2d 261 (Mo. banc 1980).....	20, 22, 24, 27, 31
<i>State ex rel. Mason v. County Legislature</i> , 75 S.W.3d 884 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)	21, 23, 25
<i>State ex rel. Mathewson v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 841 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. banc 1992)	27
<i>State ex rel. McDonald v. City of Brentwood</i> , 66 S.W.3d 46 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Myers v. Shinnick</i> , 19 S.W.2d 676 (Mo. 1929)	24
<i>State ex rel Neu v. Waechter</i> , 58 S.W.2d 971 (Mo. banc 1933).....	25
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Comm'n v. Meier</i> , 388 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. banc 1965).....	50
<i>Switzer v. Hart</i> , 957 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)	27
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	50, 51, 54
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	40
<i>Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co. v. King</i> , 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984)	33
<i>Williams v. City of St. Louis</i> , 783 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>Wilson v. Iseminger</i> , 185 U.S. 55 (1902)	51
<i>WMX Techns., Inc. v. Gasconade County</i> , 105 F.3d 1195 (8th Cir. 1997).....	40, 42

STATUTES

Mo. Const art. I, § 26.....	49
Mo. Const. art. VI, § 21	61
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	33
42 U.S.C. § 1983	20, 22, 35, 60

310 Ill. Comp. Stat. 50.....	14, 15
1993 Mo. Legis. Serv. S.B. 376	14
2002 Mo. Legis. Serv. H.B. 1634.....	14
2002 Mo. Legis. Serv. S.B. 1086	14
2002 Mo. Legis. Serv. S.B. 1126	14
2005 Mo. Legis. Serv. H.B. 58.....	14
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 12-1756a <i>et seq</i>	14, 15
Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.04.....	4, 20, 23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 141.260(1)	43
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 427.628.....	48
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 447.620 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

24 Daniel P. Card II & Alan E. Freed, <i>Missouri Practice Series</i>	
<i>Appellate Practice</i> § 12.2, (2d ed. 2001).....	26
James W. Erwin, <i>Mo. Appellate Court Practice</i> §§ 13.2 & 13.4 (5th ed. 2002)	22, 23
Robyne S. Turner, Ph.D., <i>Recommendations for a Neighborhood Based Housing</i>	
<i>Strategy in Kansas City</i> , Cookingham Inst. of Pub. Affairs & Midwest	
Ctr. for Nonprofit Leadership, University of Missouri – Kansas City	
(Oct. 2004)	39
Temple Univ. Ctr. For Pub. Policy, <i>Blight Free Philadelphia: A Public Private</i>	
<i>Strategy to Create and Enhance Neighborhood Value</i> (2001).....	54

U.S. Fire Admin., *Arson in the United States*, Topical Fire Research Series, Vol.
1, Issue 8 (Jan. 2001) 54

William Spelman, *Abandoned Buildings: Magnets for Crime?*, 21 J. Crim. Just
481 (1993)..... 54
